Pro forma income statement Comments

Revenue

• increased 76% on FY17 due to:

– full period impact of six acquisitions completed in FY17

– part period impact of Seasons Funerals, Brindley Group

and Norwood Park acquisitions in FY18

– strong ARPF

Gross profit margin

• 69.7% which was marginally higher than FY17

Operating EBITDA

• increased 75% on FY17 due to:

– full period impact of six acquisitions completed in FY17

– part period impact of Seasons Funerals, Brindley Group

and Norwood Park acquisitions in FY18

• reflects additional finance and accounting staff and pro forma

costs of being a listed company

Other items

• stamp duty and legal fees on acquisitions

• pro forma capital structure (i.e. no senior debt)

• net financing charge relates to investment returns generated

on Pre-paid Contracts (circa 1.8%) net of the non-cash

financing charge applied to funds held for Pre-paid Contracts

(circa 3.8%) in accordance with AASB 15

• EPS growth of 128% on FY17

1Operating EBITDA less depreciation
2 Net profit after tax adjusted for the one off, non-cash share based payment, transaction costs, foreign exchange impacts and other non operating income and expenses

 $ million FY18 FY17

Total revenue 80.9 46.1

Cost of sales (24.5) (14.0)

Gross profit 56.4 32.0

… margin 69.7% 69.5%

Total operating costs (34.9) (19.8)

Operating EBITDA 21.5 12.3

... margin 26.6% 26.6%

Depreciation (3.0) (1.7)

Operating EBIT
1 18.4 10.5

... margin 22.8% 22.9%

Other income/expenses 0.9 0.1

Transaction/acquisition costs (0.7) (0.7)

EBIT 18.6 10.0

Interest expense (0.1) (0.2)

Interest income 0.4 0.1

Net financing charge on pre-paid contracts (0.8) (1.3)

Net profit before tax 18.1 8.6

Income tax expense (5.6) (3.1)

Net profit after tax 12.5 5.5

Operating NPAT
2 12.3 5.5

12.7 5.6Basic earnings per share (cps)

15

Revenue bridge and Operating EBITDA

Comments

Organic growth (16 businesses):

ARPF

– 6.5% in FY18 over FY17 driven by

favourable sales mix and price increases

Funeral Volumes

– 1.8% on FY17, impacted by lower deaths

(FY17   3.2%)

– observable market share stable

Total growth (26 businesses):

Average Revenue Per Funeral (ARPF)2

– 5.5% in FY18, influenced by the financial

profile of acquisitions, favourable sales mix and

price increases

Funeral Volumes

– 67% on FY17 due to the full period impact of

acquisitions completed in FY2017, the part

[…]

Record volume month in July 2018

STRONG BALANCE

SHEET

Well funded: Liquidity levels remain healthy for further acquisitions, with a conservative

balance sheet:

• currently in a net cash position

• new $50 million undrawn senior debt facility will help support funding of the

Investment Strategy

2

DIVIDEND POLICY Unchanged: Consistent with the Prospectus, target payout ratio of 75-85%

3

1

6. Q&A

Appendix

PROPEL

PARTNERS
FUNERAL 26

Statutory – Pro forma reconciliation

Key variances:

Operating costs

• Corporate expenses as a consequence of Propel

being listed on ASX for the full period

• add back the management fee expense under the

previous management agreement and deduct the

administration fee of $60,000 per quarter in

accordance with the Management Agreement

Transaction costs:

• add back transaction costs expensed in respect of

the IPO

Share based payment:

• add back the one off non cash share based

payment recognised as a result of the Restructure

Capital structure:

• add back interest associated with Debt

CommentsPro forma verses Statutory Income Statement

1Operating EBITDA less depreciation

$ million
FY18

Statutory

Proforma

Adjustments

FY18

Proforma

Total revenue 80.9 80.9

Cost of sales (24.5) (24.5)

Gross profit 56.4 56.4

Total operating costs (35.0) 0.1 (34.9)

Operating EBITDA 21.4 21.5

Depreciation (3.0) (3.0)

Operating EBIT1 18.3 18.4

Other income/expenses 0.9 0.9

Transaction/acquisition costs (3.5) 2.8 (0.7)

One off share based payment (21.9) 21.9 0.0

EBIT (6.2) 18.6

Interest expense (2.0) 2.0 (0.1)

Interest income 0.4 0.4

Net financing charge on pre-paid contracts (0.8) (0.8)

Net profit before tax (8.6) 18.1

Income tax expense (5.6) (5.6)

Net profit after tax (14.3) 12.5

PROPEL

PARTNERS
FUNERAL 27

Income statement analysis

Revenue segments:

• 89.4% generated from funeral operations

• 8.5% generated from cemetery and memorial

gardens

• 2.1% from other sources

Employment costs:

• 29.3% of revenue, favourable to FY18

Prospectus forecast

Occupancy and facility costs:

• 7.0% of revenue, unfavourable to FY18

Prospectus forecast due to recent acquisitions

Administration fees:

• $60k per quarter paid to the Manager

CommentsPro forma Income Statement

 $ million FY18 FY17 Change %

Funeral operations 72.3 40.7 31.5 77.3%

Cemetery and memorial gardens 6.9 4.4 2.5 55.7%